STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF:

REOLA WILSON	Reg. No.:	2012-28822
21860 SUSSEX ST	Issue No.:	2000
OAK PARK, MI 48237	Case No.:	118933054
	Hearing Date:	May 22, 2012
	County:	Oakland

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: C. Adam Purnell

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter is before the undersigned Administrative Law Judge by authority of MCL 400.9 and MCL 400.37 upon Claimant's request for a hearing filed on January 10, 2012. Claimant requested a hearing after the Department of Human Services ("Department") closed her Medical Assistance (MA) or "Medicaid" case. After due notice, a telephone hearing was held on May 22, 2012. Participants on behalf of Claimant included Elnora Ramsey (Claimant's sister/legal guardian/Authorized Hearing Representative (AHR)). Participants on behalf of Department of Human Services (Department) included Wandy Canty (Eligibility Specialist).

Prior to the closure of the hearing record, Claimant, through her AHR, indicated that she now understood the Department's actions. Because Claimant failed to submit any medical bills or expenses to meet the deductible, the Department closed her Medicaid case. At this time, Claimant, through her AHR, was satisfied with the Department's actions and did not want to continue with the hearing.

Because the parties have mutually reached an agreement to resolve this matter, there is no longer a pending dispute for the Administrative Law Judge to decide. Pursuant to Mich Admin Code R 400.906 and R 400.903, the claimant's hearing request is HEREBY DISMISSED as Claimant is no longer aggrieved by a Department action as it pertains to her MA benefits.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

/s/

C. Adam Purnell Administrative Law Judge for Maura D. Corrigan, Director Department of Human Services

Date Signed: <u>5/24/12</u>

Date Mailed: <u>5/24/12</u>

NOTICE: Michigan Administrative Hearing System (MAHS) may order a rehearing or reconsideration on either its own motion or at the request of a party within 30 days of the mailing date of this Decision and Order. MAHS will not order a rehearing or reconsideration on the Department's motion where the final decision cannot be implemented within 90 days of the filing of the original request.

The Claimant may appeal the Decision and Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the mailing of the Decision and Order or, if a timely request for rehearing was made, within 30 days of the receipt date of the rehearing decision.

Claimant may request a rehearing or reconsideration for the following reasons:

- A rehearing <u>MAY</u> be granted if there is newly discovered evidence that could affect the outcome of the original hearing decision.
- A reconsideration **MAY** be granted for any of the following reasons:
- misapplication of manual policy or law in the hearing decision,
- typographical errors, mathematical error, or other obvious errors in the hearing decision that effect the substantial rights of the claimant;
- the failure of the ALJ to address other relevant issues in the hearing decision

Request must be submitted through the local DHS office or directly to MAHS by mail at

Michigan Administrative Hearings Reconsideration/Rehearing Request P.O. Box 30639 Lansing, Michigan 48909-07322

CAP/ds

cc: REOLA WILSON ELNORA RAMSEY Oakland County DHS-02 L. Fisher M. Best EQAD MAHS